

No. 11-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR.,
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CANADIAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Carmine D. Boccuzzi
(Counsel of Record)
Michael R. Lazerwitz
Frances Mejia
Liana R. Vitale
Christopher P. DeNicola
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000
cboccuzzi@cgsh.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 21, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
I. THE THREAT OF SURVEILLANCE DIRECTLY HARMS PEOPLE WHO REASONABLY BELIEVE THEY ARE SUBJECT TO GOVERNMENT MONITORING	8
II. THE ECHR HAS HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS POTENTIALLY SUBJECT TO SURVEILLANCE MAY CHALLENGE SUCH SURVEILLANCE.....	15
A. Background on the ECHR and its Surveillance Jurisprudence.....	16
B. ECHR Analysis of Admissibility in Surveillance Cases	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Rules and Statutes	
50 U.S.C. § 1881a	2
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	16-17, 19
Cases	
<i>Amnesty Int’l U.S.A. v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011)	8-9, 15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	22
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	8, 22, 23
<i>Iordachi and Others v. Moldova</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. (Sept. 14, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klass v. Germany</i> , 28 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1978)	17
<i>Lambert v. France</i> , 1998-V Eur. Ct. H.R. 2231	17-18, 22-24
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	8
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	22

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP), 412 U.S. 669 (1973)</i>	8
 Other Authorities	
Timothy Garton Ash, <i>The File: A Personal History</i> (1997)	13-14
Carl Botan, <i>Communication Work and Electronic Surveillance: A Model for Predicting Panoptic Effects</i> , Communica- tions Monographs (1996)	9
Mary Fulbrook, <i>Anatomy of a Dictatorship: Inside the GDR 1949 - 1989</i> (1995).....	10
Mary Fulbrook, <i>The People's State: East German Society from Hitler to Honecker (2005)</i>	10
Anna Funder, <i>Stasiland: Stories from Behind the Berlin Wall</i> (2002).....	14-15
Marie Jahoda & Stuart W. Cook, <i>Security Measures and Freedom of Thought</i> , 61 Yale L.J. 296 (1952)	10
Kati Marton, <i>Enemies of the People: My Family's Journey to America</i> (2009)	11-13
Stephen D. Webb, <i>Privacy and Psychosomatic Stress: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 6 Soc. Behavior & Personality 227 (1978).....	9-10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Gabriela Zanfir, 'Big Brother' in a Post-Communist Era (Apr. 20, 2012).....	9
